Adjustment of presentation error of tax accruals from previous years

The Group regularly assesses the tax risks of its subsidiaries. Respective provisions and accruals to cover such risks

were allocated to deferred tax liabilities in the past. This methodology lead to correct accruals and income statements.

However, the presentation in the consolidated statement of financial position lead to a shift from “income tax liabilities”

(short term liabilities) to “deferred tax liabilities” (long term liabilities).

The respective values of the previous year have been adjusted in these financial statements. This error in the presenta-

tion of the previous year’s statement of financial position had no effect on equity, balance sheet sum nor on the

presented results and is to be regarded as immaterial. the error was never claimed by the previous group auditor. due

to its immaterial effect, extended disclosure as per IAS 1.39 has been refrained from.

The adjusted presentation lead to the following shift within statement of financial position and income statement:

in thousands CHF 31.12.2010 1.1.2010

BeFore
adJustment

aFter
adJustment

BeFore
adJustment

aFter
adJustment

Deferred tax liabilities 10 580 3 130 10 476 4 259

other non-current liabilities 12 898 12 898 7 747 7 747

Total non-current liabilities 23 478 16 028 18 223 12 006

Current tax liabilities 5 805 13 255  6 359  12 576

other current liabilities 54 523 54 523  58 087  58 087

Total current liabilties 60 328 67 778 64 446 70 663

Total liabilties 83 806 83 806 82 669 82 669

7 . 7 TA X
T 1 3 3 : V 1 3 8

in thousands CHF 2010
BeFore

adJustment
aFter

adJustment

Current incom tax expense 6 100 7 333

Deferred income tax expens/(income) –97 –1 330

Total income tax expense 6 003 6 003

122

O T H E r � D I S C L O S u r E S
I N T E r r O L L � G r O u P

8   O T H E R  D I S C L O S U R E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

8 . 1 C O N T I N G E N T L I A B I L I T I E S
T 2 0 : T 2 2

8 . 1   C o n t i n g e n t  l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  o t h e r  c o m m i t m e n t s

the interroll group has committed to guarantees versus third party in the amount of CHF 0.5 million which are in relation